

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM LTD.
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

No. 14-cv-6046-JGK

ECF Case

**WILLIAM E. ANDREW'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Douglas W. Henkin
Seth T. Taube
Joyce Young
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112
(212) 408-2500
(212) 408-2501 - facsimile
douglas.henkin@bakerbotts.com
seth.taube@bakerbotts.com
joyce.young@bakerbotts.com

John B. Lawrence (*pro hac admission pending*)
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500
(214) 953-6503 - facsimile
john.lawrence@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Defendant William E. Andrew

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Section 10(b) Claim Asserted Against Mr. Andrew Must Be Dismissed.....	3
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Plaintiffs Make No Particularized Allegation That Any Statement Attributable to Mr. Andrew Was False	7
1. Mr. Andrew’s Statements During Penn West Earnings Calls.....	7
2. Mr. Nunns’ Statements During Penn West Earnings Calls	8
3. Mr. Andrew’s Statements Related to Penn West’s Public Filings.....	9
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Scierter.....	11
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead A Section 20(a) Claim Against Mr. Andrew	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	9
<i>C.D.T.S. v. UBS AG</i> , No. 12-CV-4924-KBF, 2013 WL 6576031 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013)	5
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 11
<i>H&H Acquisition Corp. v. Fin. Intranet Holdings</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>In re China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 4577 MGC, 2015 WL 223779 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>In re CRM Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-CV-975-RPP, 2012 WL 1646888 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2012).....	5
<i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553, 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Optionable Sec. Litig.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15

In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-CV-11225-RJS, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....11

Janus Capital Investors, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011).....3, 9

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....12, 13

Novak v. Kasaks,
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 7, 12, 14

Oneida Sav. Bank v. Uni-Ter Underwriting Mgmt. Corp.,
 No. 5:13-CV-746-MAD/ATB, 2014 WL 4678046 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014).....9

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension–Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron
 Inc.*,
 741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....16

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)11

Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

Rombach v. Chang,
 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....4, 8

Ross v. Lloyds Banking Grp., PLC,
 No. 11-CV-8530-PKC, 2012 WL 4891759 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2012).....5

S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC,
 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

Teamsters Allied Benefit Funds v. McGraw,
 No. 09-CV-140-PGG, 2010 WL 882883 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010).....5

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.,
 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....7, 12, 13, 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4, 5, 6, 13

The Penn. Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.,
 No. 08-Civ-6857-PKC, 2010 WL 743562 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010).....5

United States v. Schiff,
 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)4, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....4
